14. The system of rating in the said county shall be on the unimproved value system:

Provided, however, that in the Brunner Division all rates shall be made and levied on the capital value system for a period of 5 years from the date of the union and for such purposes the following provisions shall apply:

(a) Where any rate is made and levied on all rateable property within the whole of the said county or within a part of the said county which includes the Brunner Division, the Council shall, instead of levying that rate on rateable property within the Brunner Division on the system of rating in force in the said county, make and levy on the rateable property within the Brunner Division on the capital value rating system a rate calculated to produce a total amount equal to the amount that would have been produced from all the rateable property in the Brunner Division from all the rateable property in the Brunner Division if it had been levied on the system of rating in force in the said county.

(b) Notwithstanding that under the provisions hereof a system of rating is in force in the Brunner Division which differs from that in force in the said county, the number of votes to which the occupier of any rateable property in the Brunner Division is entitled under section 51 of the Counties Act 1956 shall be determined having regard to the rateable value of the property as appearing on the valuation roll of the said county and as if the system of rating in the said county were also in force in the Brunner Division.

(c) All the valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books in force in the Borough of Brunner on the 30th day of April 1970 shall continue in force and be deemed to be the valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books in force in the Brunner Riding of the said county until new valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books are made

for the Brunner Riding.

(d) All the valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books in force in the County of Grey on the 30th day of April 1970 shall continue in force and be deemed to be the valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books in force in the North Riding, the South Riding, and the East Riding of the said county until new valuation rolls, electors lists, electors rolls, and rate books are made for the North Riding, the South Riding, and the East Riding.

15. Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Local Government Commission Act 1967, the provisions of the Counties Act 1956 shall, with the necessary modifications and so far as they are applicable, apply to the union hereby effected as if the Borough of Brunner were a town district to which section 28 of the Counties Act 1956 applies.

So far as they are applicable and with the necessary modifications, the provisions of section 99A of the Land Transfer Act 1952 shall apply to the union hereby effected.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 176/286)

Member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust Appointed

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of April 1970

Present:

HON. N. L. SHELTON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the under-mentioned person to be a member of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust for a term of 3 years New Zealand Historic Places expiring with 31 March 1973.

Nominated by the New Zealand Vice Chancellors' Committee

Professor John Cawte Beaglehole, o.M., C.M.G., M.A., PH.D.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 60/70/2)

Boundaries of County of Levels and City of Timaru Altered

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of April 1970

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order shall come into force on the 1st day of May 1970.
- 2. The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Levels and included in the City of Timaru.
- 3. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city, hereinbefore made, shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that area in the Levels County, Canterbury Land District, containing 17 acres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at the easternmost corner of Lot 2, D.P. 18967, and proceeding southwesterly along the southeastern boundary of that lot and its production to the left bank of Saltwater Creek; thence northwesterly generally along that bank to the original north side of Coomoor Road; thence easterly generally along that roadside to a right line aligned between the northernmost corner of Lot 2, D.P. 18967, and the easternmost corner of Lot 1, D.P. 7812; thence southerly along that right line to the northernmost corner of Lot 2, D.P. 18967; thence southeasterly along the northeastern boundary of that lot to the point of commencement.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 197/1065)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of April 1970

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block XI, Newcastle Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0 1 2.5 Allotment 98, Horotiu Parish (D.P. 12345). 0 1 1.4 Allotment 97, Horotiu Parish (D.P. 17208).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24068 (S.O. 44264) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1176; D.O. 20/7/72)